
Award # Type of Award
Solicitation # & Short 

Description/Title
VP Awardee Funding Source Business Unit Estimate Award Amount

Original Award 

Amount
New Not-to-Exceed Amendments

Term (Projected)

Start Date - End Date

JSEB Participation 

(Y/N) If Y, then list

company name(s)

(%, $ - awarded)

1 Minutes Minutes from 03/19/2026 Meeting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A N/A

Request for 

Proposal (RFP)

1412103846 (RFP) Starratt 

Substation T2 Addition
Erixton Reliable Substation Services, Inc. Capital $1,261,838.00 $1,045,000.00 N/A $1,045,000.00

Committee 

Members in 

Attendance Names

Motion by:

Second By:

Committee 

Decision

Award # Type of Award
Solicitation # & Short 

Description/Title
VP Awardee Award Amount Business Unit Estimate

Original Award 

Amount
New Not-to-Exceed Amendments Term

JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, 

then list

company name(s)

(%, $ - awarded)

Action

Invitation to 

Negotiate (ITN)

1412062446 Consulting Services for 

Contract(s) Auditing and Negotiation
Phillips

4Liberty, Inc.

Accenture LLP

$500,000.00  $500,000.00 N/A N/A $0.00

Budget Name/Title

Awards 

Chairman
Name/Title

Advertised: 10/14/2025

Proposals Opened: 12/16/2025

Seven (7) Proposals Received: Accenture, Procureability, 4Liberty, High Velocity Network, Profit Recovery Partners, ISG, KPMG

Rank     Shortlisted Company

   1         4Liberty

   2         Accenture

   3         ISG

   4         Procureability 

For additional information contact: Nickolas Dambrose:

This request is for two (2) contracts, one with 4Liberty, Inc. and one with Accenture LLC, to provide JEA with consulting services to assess, strategize, and deliver contract auditing, invoice analysis, and targeted cost reduction support. These engagements 

will focus on reviewing selected existing and new contracts, conducting detailed audits of vendor invoices, validating pricing and contract compliance, and identifying cost saving opportunities in areas not already addressed through JEA’s internal 

procurement processes. The firms will benchmark applicable contract terms, uncover inefficiencies or discrepancies that may result in avoidable costs, and collaborate with JEA to implement recommended improvements and provide ongoing advisory and 

compliance related services as needed.

Note: This project request resulted from one of the strategic initiatives adopted from the K3 consulting engagement. 

This award is to be fully funded as a percentage of savings contract, which means the awarded suppliers will only receive a percentage payment based on the actual cost and budget savings reduced and realized for JEA. 4Liberty’s percentage of savings is 

15%, and Accenture’s is 24.9%. A predetermined baseline amount shall be agreed upon by both parties for each contracted good or service. We are initially awarding these contracts with a not to exceed amount of $500,000.00 each and plan to return to 

the awards committee for approval as needed based on increased savings.

Savings are expected to be generated through activities such as identifying errors in invoice payments, detecting instances where full contract terms or negotiated rates are not being utilized, providing oversight and validation of project related invoices, 

and uncovering other inefficiencies or discrepancies that result in avoidable costs. Savings credited to the suppliers must represent newly identified savings that JEA is not already capturing through its existing internal processes. Only savings directly 

resulting from the suppliers’ work will be eligible for compensation.

Consent and Regular Agenda Signatures

______________________________________

______________________________________

1

DISCUSSION/ACTION:  

DISCUSSION/ACTION PARTICIPANTS: 

N/A

Regular Agenda

______________________________________,  _______________________________________, ______________________________________

Consent Agenda Action

N

Project Completion

Start Date: 04/01/2026

End Date: 09/11/2026

JEA Awards Agenda

March 26, 2026

225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Hydrangea Room 1st Floor
Teams Meeting Info

Consent Agenda

The Chief Procurement Officer offers the following items for the JEA Awards Consent Agenda.  Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a committee member asking that the item be considered separately. All items on the Consent agenda have been approved by OGC, Budget and the Business Unit Vice President and Chief . The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of JEA's intended decision 

for all recommended actions for Formal Purchases as defined by Section 3-101 of the JEA Procurement Code. Please refer to JEA's Procurement Code, if you wish to protest any of these items.

2 N/A

Advertised: 01/30/2026

Opened: 03/03/2026

Public Evaluation Meeting: 03/11/2026

Five (5) Responses Received:

   Reliable Substation Service $1,045,000.00

   Energy Erectors, Inc $1,060,744.72

   Powerserve Technologies $1,520,629.00

   NEEC $1,423,744.53

   C and C Powerline, Inc $1,576,599.00

   Gridco $2,934,071.80

   

For additional information contact: Jason Behr

This award request is for the Substation Starratt T2 project, which includes the installation of a 230/26kV T2 power transformer and four 26kV bays to accommodate the new 368, 369, and 370 breakers, with one additional bay designated for a future capacitor bank. The project scope also 

includes the installation of three panels, with the contractor responsible for panel installation and all associated control cable terminations. Additionally, the contractor will remove the existing motor-operated switch on the 26kV main bus and replace it with a 26kV breaker. The scope further 

includes modifications to the existing T1 station service to install CTs on the structure.

This project was awarded through a competitive, evaluated bid process using criteria that included price, similar experience, plan and schedule, and safety. Reliable Substation Services submitted the lowest-priced proposal and also received the highest overall evaluation scores across all non-price 

criteria. The budget estimate for this project was $1,261,838.00, and the winning bid of $1,045,000.00 is considered reasonable and within the anticipated project cost.

Two (2) Years w/Two (2) 1-Yr. Renewals

Start Date: 04/01/2026

End Date: 03/31/2028
N

Motion by:

 _______________

Second by:

 _______________

Committee Decision:

______________

1



Procurement Name/Title

Legal Name/Title

______________________________________

______________________________________

2


